number of banks and minimum paid-up capital between 1952 and 1978, the 

banking sector recorded forty-five (45) banks with varying minimum paid-up 

capital for merchant and commercial banks. The number of banks increased to 

fifty-four (54) between 1979 and 1987. The number of banks rose to one hundred 

and twelve (112) between 1988 and 1996 with substantial varying increase in the 

minimum capital. The number of banks dropped to one hundred and ten (110) with 

another increase in minimum paid-up capital and finally dropped to twenty-five 

(25) in 2006 with a big increase in minimum paid-up capital from N2 billion (USD